

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
(Western Division)**

**CYNTHIA H. BOYD
21755 State Route 739
Raymond, OH 43067**

and

**THOMAS E. FLANDERS
11101 Ashbury Meadows, DR.
Centerville, OH 45458,**

Plaintiffs,

**On behalf of themselves and all other
similarly situated.**

v.

**THE KINGDOM TRUST COMPANY
1105 Ky-121
Murray, KY 42071**

and

**PENSCO TRUST COMPANY
595 Market Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-7576**

And

**John Doe, 1-25
(Names and Addresses Unknown),**

Defendants.

CASE NO. 3:16-cv-00009

Judge Thomas Rose

**MOTION OF PENSCO TRUST
COMPANY TO DISMISS THE
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE OHIO
SECURITIES ACT, O.R.C. §1707.01
*et seq.***

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS	1
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT PENSCO TRUST COMPANY’S MOTION TO DISMISS	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Self-Directed IRAs.....	4
B. The Apostelos Ponzi Scheme.....	4
C. PENSCO’s Alleged “Participation”	5
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That PENSCO Has Undertaken Any Activities Other Than Routine Banking Activities.	7
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Any Specific Acts That PENSCO Undertook That Would Constitute Participating or Aiding In the Sale Of A Security.	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Statements Concerning PENSCO’s Interactions With Apostelos Are Not A Basis For Liability.....	12
1. Any communications between Apostelos and PENSCO stemming from the power of attorney should be treated as communications between PENSCO and Plaintiffs.	13
2. Plaintiffs have not alleged sufficient facts to support the allegation that Apostelos was acting “on behalf” of PENSCO.	13
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Stretch Section 1707.43 To Create Liability Here.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.,
727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013)13

Amini v. Oberlin Coll.,
259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7, 11, 14

Bassett v. NCAA,
528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7, 13

Bihn v. Fifth Third Mortg. Co.,
980 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ohio 2013)7

Mediacom Southeast LLC v. BellSouth Telcoms., Inc.,
672 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2012)5

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th. Cir. 1999)7

In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc.,
755 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2010)11

Weiner v. Klais & Co.,
108 F.3d 86 (6th. Cir. 1997)6

STATE CASES

Boland v. Hammond,
144 Ohio App. 3d 89 (Ct. App. 2001)11, 14, 15

Boomershine v. Lifetime Capital, Inc.,
No. 22179, 2008 Ohio App. LEXIS 7 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2008).....8, 9

Federated Management Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand,
37 Ohio App. 3d 366, 393 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000)9,10,11

Fisher v. Hasenjager,
116 Ohio St. 3d 53 (Ohio 2007).....15

Hild v. Woodcrest Assn.,
391 N.E.2d 1047 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1977).....10, 11

Schmuck v. Dumm,
NO. 6133, 1983 Ohio App. LEXIS 13134 (Ohio Ct. App. July 25, 1983).....13

Wells Fargo v. Smith,
No. CA2012-04-006, 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 751
(Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2013).....8, 9, 11

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 13

STATE STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 1337.22(G)13

Ohio Rev. Code § 1707.01(O)8

Ohio Rev. Code § 1707.43..... *passim*

Ohio Rev. Code § 1707.43114, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Investor Alert: Self-Directed IRAs and the Risk of Fraud, SEC Office of Investor
Education and Advocacy (<https://www.sec.gov/investor/alerts/sdira.pdf>).....4
